FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL)
GUJARAT STATE

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp: National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Guibai Tekra, Ahmedabad — 380 015
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NI FRe] g3 [ge” i 03
Date: [/ {2015

ORDER

Sub.: Fixation of Fee Structure for the Academic Years 2015-16 to 2017-18 for
Undergraduate and Post graduate Courses.

1. The Fee Regulatory Committee(Medical) (here in after referred to as The Committee)
has been constituted under section-9  of The Gujarat Professional Medical
Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of
Fees) Act, 2007, Act No. 3 of 2008 (hereinafter referred to as ‘The Act’} enacted by the
Sate Government to make special provisién, inter-alia, for fixation of fees in professional
medical educational colleges or institutions for admission students. Hence, the
Committee is empowered to determine the fee structure for Medical, Denfali,
Physiotherapy, Homoeopathy, Ayurveda, Optometry, Occupational Therapy, Orthotics
and Nursing program in unaided professional colleges in the State. Your Institution falls

within the purview of the Act and it is subject to the jurisdiction of the Committee.

2. In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it u/s 10(2) of the Act, the Committee invited
the proposal of fee structure with required audited accounts and other details from the
institution vide letter dated 24/12/2014.

3. The Committee carried out the scrutiny of the record and books of accounts submitted
by management of the Institution. Based on the preliminary scrutiny and analysis of the
details furnished to it, the Committee evaluated the facilities, infrastructure, capital
investment made by the college, plans for development on hand and for future,
compliance of requirements concerning the staff, cost estimates etc. for the purposé of
fixing the fee structure for the- institution.




Further, in accordance with provisions of section-11 of the Act, while determining and
fixing the fees to be charged by the institution, the Committee slso kept in view the
relevant factors as prescribed u/s 11 of the Act.

in other words the Committee has fully considered the facts and figures as also the
factors essential for determination of fee structure and only thereafter by following the
Standard Operational Procedure for fee fixation, it has determined the fee structure of
the institutions as per ANNEXURE - X.

The fees indicated in Annexure — X include all types and kind of fees such as Tuition
Fees, Clinical, Library, Laboratory, Computer Centre, Gymkhana, Internet, Sporis and
Recreation and Self / Personality Centers etc except Hostel fee and Transportation fee.
As such the college is advised not to collect any other fee from the students except the

fees as mentioned in Annexure —X. Any such unauthorized collection of fee may invite
punative action as per the law.

For the present block of three years viz. 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18, Separate
Fee Structures are determined different for 75% of government seats as well as

25% of management seats and there is three tier fee structure with stepped up fee.

It is made clear that if any management seat remain vacant or the institution
surrenders the management seats to the Government for admission , in that

cases fee would be at par with the government seats.

For inflation and development up .to 10% of surplus has been given to every
institution on fee determined for new students if it is less than the fee proposed

by the institute but in no case the final amount has exceeded the fees proposed

by the institutions.

The fee structure determined by this Committee shall be binding for the year 2015-
16 to 2017-18. The fees so determined shall be applicable to the only new students
admitted in that specific academic year only and shall not be revised till the

completion of their professional course in that college or institution i.e. {1) the




students admitted in the year 2015-16, the fees of 2015-16 are applicable to those

students up to the completion of their course. (1) the students admitted in the year

2016-17, the fees of 2016-17 are applicable to those students up to the completion

of their course. (3) the students admitted in the year 2017-18, the fees of 201718

are applicable to those students up to the completion of their course.

The College / institute is also advised to comply with following additional conditions:

a.

The College shall not take fees fbr the full course at the time of admission. The

fees should be collected per semester / term of 8 (Six) months as the case may‘
be.

The College shall not ask for any bank guarantee or security of any kind from
students or their parents.

The College shall not force on the students, any facility including hostel and
transport as part of the condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the

full tenure of the course.

The College shall notify the fee structure on the College Notice Board and

display copy of this order on its Mandatory Disclosure Link on its web site.

The College will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake.
capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Fee Committee. The
difference of amount of the fees from the NR! category students and
Managment category students shall be used by the institution for prbviding
scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The
institute shall also furnish all the information pertaining to the utilization of
excess fees from the NRI category students as per the Information
Memorandum submitted by the institute to the Fee Regulatory Committee

in the next block of three years.

The College is advised to work out a financial aid scheme through which it shall
provide waiver or relief or concession in fees to the students belonging to weaker

section of the society.




9. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence violation of any of the

provisions confained in it will render the management of the institution liable to be

proceeded against under section 14 of the Act. %”‘D/'
Member Secretary

The Principal/Dean

To,

All the Concerned Institutes.

Copy Submitted To:

The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.

The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational
Courses, B.J.Medical College, Ahmedabad.

The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State.

The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad.
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ANNEXURE-X

SR. | COLLEGE NAME COURSE THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE
No. STUDENTS ADMITTED IN THE STUDENTS ADMITTED IN THE STUDENTS ADMITTED IN THE
YEAR 2015-16 YEAR 2016-17 YEAR 2017-18
{RS. IN LAKHS) (RS. IN LAKHS) (RS. IN LAKHS)
GOVERNMENT | MANAGEMENT | GOVERNMENT | MANAGEMENT | GOVERNMENT | MANAGEMENT
QUOTA(75%) | QUOTA(25%) | QUOTA(75%) | QUOTA(25%) | QUOTA(75%) | QUOTA(25%)
1 Assisi School of Nursing, GNM 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45
Rajkot
2 Sharda College of Nursing, GNM 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48
Pansar, Kalol
3 Human Torch School of ANM 0.25 0.37 0.27 0.40 0.29 0.43
Nursing, Jamnagar
4 Lions School of Nursing, ANM 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Mehsana
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